However, as at December 31, 2024, the indirect subsidiary has already recorded a liability provision in the
financial statements in the amount of Baht 1.05 million.

36. COMMITMENT

36.1 As at December 31, 2024, the Group has various operating lease agreement, vehicles and computer
service fee for periods of 1 - 3 years. Under the terms of these agreements, the Group are
committed to pay the rental as follows :

 In Thousand Baht

 Consolidated
Financial Statements

 Separate
Financial Statements

Within 1 year 953  227
Within 2 years - 5 years 34  9

36.2 As at December 31, 2024, the indirect subsidiary companies had commitments to factory

improvement and machine installation, of Baht 0.44 million. (Excluding Vat)

- 80 -

37. RECLASSIFICATION
  Certain amounts in the financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2023 have been

reclassified to the current period classification with no effect to the previously reported profit for the
period or shareholder’s equity.

 In Thousand Baht
 Consolidated Financial Statements
 As previous

reported
 Adjustment increase

(decrease)
 As restated

The statement of financial position
As at December 31, 2023

Current asset
 Other current receivables general companies 6,979  14,203  21,182
Non-curent assets
 Trade and other non-curent receivables 75,105  (14,203)  60,902
 Investment properties -  66,251  66,251
 Property, plant and equipment 1,378,521  (66,251)  1,312,270

 In Thousand Baht
 Seperate Financial Statements

 As previous
reported

 Adjustment increase
(decrease)

 As restated

The statement of financial position
As at December 31, 2023

Current asset
 Other current receivables general companies 1,527  14,203  15,730
Non-curent assets
 Trade and other non-curent receivables 75,105  (14,203)  60,902
 Investment properties -  528,946  528,946
 Property, plant and equipment 978,943  (528,946)  449,997

- 81 -

 In Thousand Baht
 Consolidated Financial Statements

 As previous
reported

 Adjustment increase
(decrease)

 As restated

The statement of comprechensive income
For the year ended December 31, 2023

Sale and services income 2,085,053  8,647  2,093,700
Rental income -  37,511  37,511
Cost of rental -  1,133  1,133
Gross profit 295,636  45,024  340,660
Other income 90,251  (46,158)  44,093
Admistrative expenses (259,043)  (1,157)  (257,886)
Impairment loss determined in accordance with TFRS 9 -  24  (24)

 In Thousand Baht
 Seperate Financial Statements

 As previous
reported

 Adjustment increase
(decrease)

 As restated

The statement of comprechensive income
For the year ended December 31, 2023

Rental income -  95,451  95,451
Cost of rental -  34,859  34,859
Gross profit 67,467  60,592  128,059
Other income 127,702  (95,451)  32,251
Admistrative expenses (171,465)  (63,933)  (107,532)
Loss on impairment in subsidiaries companies  -  29,711  (29,711)
Impairment loss determined in accordance with TFRS 9 -  (637)  637

38. AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on

February 27, 2025.